#### 503929537 07/25/2016

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3976191

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CLIL MEDICAL LTD.	05/29/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	XEREM MEDICAL LTD.
Street Address:	27 HABARZEL STREET
City:	TEL-AVIV
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Postal Code:	6971029

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14368537

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (704)366-9744

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704-790-3600

Email: patlaw@worldpatents.com **Correspondent Name: CLEMENTS BERNARD PLLC** 

Address Line 1: 4500 CAMERON VALLEY PARKWAY

Address Line 2: **SUITE 350** 

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28211

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	KET NUMBER: 6179			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER L. BERNARD			
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher L. Bernard/			
DATE SIGNED:	07/25/2016			

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=6179\_Assignment#page1.tif source=6179\_Assignment#page2.tif source=6179 Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 039246 FRAME: 0007 503929537

Title: XEREM

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Clil Medical Ltd. (referred to as "Assignor") has made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in an application(s) for patent and/or patent(s) identified in attached Schedule A.

WHEREAS, Xerem Medical Ltd., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Israel, and having its principal place of business at 27 Ha'Barzel Street, Tel-Aviv (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application(s) for patent and/or patent(s) identified in Schedule A; the right to file applications for patent of any countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent of any countries claiming priority to these application(s); any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of these applications; and any patent(s) that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application(s) for patent and/or patent(s) identified in Schedule A;
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of any countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
  - (d) any application(s) for patent of any countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of any countries claiming priority to the application for patent identified in Schedule A or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part; and
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the proceeding paragraphs (b)-(e); and
- (g) any patent(s) of any countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e), including any reissue(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

PATENT REEL: 039246 FRAME: 0008

Title: XEREM Page 2

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said applications, and said patents, including interference proceedings, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Date: 29/5/15	ву: 12
	Name and Title: Morry Leater, 40 On behalf of the Assignor
	5143629733676 Medical

Ltu

We, Xerem Medical Ltd., of 27 Ha'Barzel Street, Tel-Aviv, Israel, accept the assignment of all patent applications listed in the Schedule A of this document:

Name: Ssgal Evener-Tul
Title: CEO
Date: 25 Jul 2016

יים מדיקק בע"מ

REEL: 039246 FRAME: 0009

Title: XEREM Page 3

### Schedule A

# SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR BLOOD FILTERING AND/OR TREATMENT

EF Ref	Country	Earliest Priority	Entry Date	Filing Date Application No.	Issue Date Patent No.	Status
53084	USA PRO			28-Dec-2011 61/580.685	raten ier.	Explied
55439	PCT	28-Dec-2011 51/580,685		27-Dec-2012 L2012/050558	Pirbl. Date: 04-Jul-2013 Publ. #: WO2013/096823	Expired
59744	USA NP	28-Dec-2011 61/580,685	25-Jun-2014	27-0#0/2012 14/368-537	C 4DI. #. WO2013(490623	Pending
59745	Europe NP	28-Dec-2011 61/580.685	30 Juni 2014	27-Dec-2012 12653772.6		Pending
59746	Chine NP	28-Dec-2011 61/580,685	18-Jul-2014	27-Dec-2012 201280067077.X		Pending
59747	India NP	28-Dec-2011 61/580,685	02-/61-2014	27-Dec-2012 1328/A/J/MYP/2014	The second section of the Artifician and Artifician	Pending
59748	israel NP	28-Dec-2011 61/580,686	26-Jun-2014	27-Dec-2012 233427		Pending

## BLOOD FILTERING DEVICE AND METHOD

EF Ref	Country	Earliest Priority	Entry Oate	Filing Date Application No.	Issue Date Patent No.	Status
47649	PCT	06-Nov-2008 61/111,742	- Annual Control of the Control of t	04-Nev-2009 IL 2009/001031	Publ. Date: 14-May-2010 Publ. #: WO2010/052705	Expired
51142	USA CON	06-Nov-2008 61/111,742	05-May-2011	94-Nov-2009  3/101,189	1 901.11.11.11.02.010.002.103	Pending
51148	India NP	06-Nov-2008 61/111,742	04-May-2011	04-Nov-2009 906/MUMNP/2011		Pending
51143	Eurape NP	08-Nov-2008 61/111,742	13-May-2011	04-Nov-2009 09824492,4		Pending
51151	Brazil NP	08-Nov-2008 61/111,742	05-May-2011	04-Nov-2008 PI0916055-8		Pending
51145	Canada NP	08-Nov-2008 61/111,742	28-Apr-2011	04-Nov-2009 2,741/362		Pending
51146	Australia NP	06-Nov-2008 61/511,742	27-May-2011	04-Nov-2009 2009312342	08-May-2014 2009312342	Granted
51149	Israel NP	08-Nov-2008 81/111,742	05-May-2011	04-Nov-2009 212723	29-Aug-2014 212723	Granted
51153	China NP	06-Nov-2008 81/111,742	06-Jul-2011	C4-Nov-2009 200980163971.7	10-Dec-2014 ZL200980153971,7	Cranted
51152	Russian Federation NP	06-Nov-2008 81/111,742	06-Jun-2011	04-Nov-2009 2011122724	[ ELLOQUIO 1009: 1,1	Abandoned
51160	Mexico NP	06-Nov-2008 61/111,742	04-May-2011	04-Nov-2009 MX-a/2011/004772		Abandoned
51147	Republic of Korea NP	06-Nov-2008 61/111,742	31-May-2011	04-Nov-2009 2011-7012467		Absidoned
51144	Japan NP	06-Nov-2008 61/111,742	06-May-2011	04-Nov-2009 2011-535205		Abandoned

**PATENT** 

REEL: 039246 FRAME: 0010

RECORDED: 07/25/2016